Electrical installations  473,528  4,650  -  478,178  321,331  33,293  -  354,624  123,554 8 Years

Furniture and fittings  92,612  1,244  (261)  93,595  46,810  9,405  (252)  55,963  37,632 20

Vehicles  848,623  66,162  (6,633)  908,152  401,047  97,720  (3,711)  495,056  413,096 20

Air conditioners
  and refrigerators  85,077  1,624  (5,912)  80,789  41,861  8,726  (4,341)  46,246  34,543 20

Office equipment  146,248  3,899  (1,428)  148,719  73,908  14,912  (1,028)  87,792  60,927 20

Computers  257,918  39,521  (10,412)  287,027  219,969  22,315  (10,306)  231,978  55,049 50

 32,704,036  685,936  (244,508)  33,145,464  20,200,882  3,264,571  (237,224)  23,228,229  9,917,235

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021 For the year ended 31 December 2021

The effects of the above restatement are as follows:

31 December 2020 01 January 2020
As previously

reported
Impact due
to change

As restated
As previously

reported
Impact due
to change

As restated

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------------------------------
Effect on statement of financial position

Closing stock-in-trade :
- Raw Material  12,152,494  (79,062)  12,073,432  21,137,374  66,238  21,203,612
- Work-in-process  387,484  (65)  387,419  160,626  920  161,546
- Finished goods  4,574,565  1,403  4,575,968  14,903,629  (146,820)  14,756,809
- Trading goods  939,994  (2,571)  937,423  1,314,842  (298,338)  1,016,504

Opening stock-in-trade as on
1 January 2020  (37,516,471)  378,000  (37,138,471)  -  -  -

Deferred tax asset - net  6,342,840  (86,334)  6,256,506  2,359,062  109,620  2,468,682

Revenue reserves
- Accumulated loss as on
   01 January 2020  2,941,826  268,380  3,210,206

Effect on statement of  profit or loss

Cost of sales  73,418,619  (297,705)  73,120,914
Taxation  (1,802,960)  86,334  (1,716,626)

Effect on statement of
comprehensive income

Total comprehensive loss for the year  1,601,436  (211,371)  1,390,065

Effect on earnings per share

Loss per share -
basic and diluted  19.31  (2.57)  16.74

Effect on statement of cashflows

There is no impact on the Company’s operating, investing or financing cash flows of the above change.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021ANNUAL REPORT 2021

9796

2020

Cost as at
01 January

Additions
Disposals/
written off

Cost
as at 31

December

Accumulated
deprecia-

tion/
impairment
losses as at
01 January

Depreciation
charge for
the year

Depreciation
on

disposals/
written off

Accumulated
depreciation

and
impairment

losses as
at 31

December

Book value
as at 31

December

Years/
rate %

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------------------------------------------------

Leasehold land  934,620  -  -  934,620  168,866  15,854  -  184,720  749,900 50-60 Years

Freehold land  371,514  -  -  371,514  -  -  -  -  371,514

Buildings on
  leasehold land
- Factory  2,208,325  46,500  -  2,254,825  1,304,407  93,273  -  1,397,680  857,145 10-20

- Office  3,253  -  -  3,253  2,811  88  -  2,899  354 20

Buildings on
  Freehold land
- Factory  698,539  -  -  698,539  71,375  62,716  -  134,091  564,448 10

Test tracks  63,463  -  -  63,463  46,213  3,450  -  49,663  13,800 20

Plant and machinery  10,341,808  122,691  (187,497)  10,277,002  6,955,193  613,703  (186,767)  7,382,129  2,894,873 8 Years

Welding guns  510,648  -  -  510,648  391,652  43,374  -  435,026  75,622 4 Years

Waste water
  treatment plant  120,222  91,168  -  211,390  120,222  9,497  -  129,719  81,671 8 Years

Permanent and
  special tools  687,056  2,543  (2,415)  687,184  527,622  73,534  (2,374)  598,782  88,402 4 Years

Dies (Note 5.1.2)  12,374,648  442,052  (26,571)  12,790,129  5,366,885  2,029,251  (26,571)  7,369,565  5,420,564 5 Years

Jigs and fixtures  1,996,121  1,944  (602)  1,997,463  1,152,836  259,278  (432)  1,411,682  585,781 5 Years

Electrical installations  463,859  9,669  -  473,528  288,164  33,167  -  321,331  152,197 8 Years

Furniture and fittings  86,365  6,666  (419)  92,612  35,644  11,471  (305)  46,810  45,802 20

Vehicles  769,339  134,983  (55,699)  848,623  342,027  94,710  (35,690)  401,047  447,576 20

Air conditioners
  and refrigerators  79,914  8,861  (3,698)  85,077  34,987  9,682  (2,808)  41,861  43,216 20

Office equipment  134,620  17,795  (6,167)  146,248  63,061  16,386  (5,539)  73,908  72,340 20

Computers  250,204  10,911  (3,197)  257,918  188,932  34,228  (3,191)  219,969  37,949 50

 32,094,518  895,783  (286,265)  32,704,036  17,060,897  3,403,662  (263,677)  20,200,882  12,503,154

Vendor wise breakup is summarized below:

Cost
Accumulated depreciation

and impairment losses
Book value

 2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020

------------------------------------ (Rupees in 000) ----------------------------------------

Procon Engineering (Private) Limited  1,180,052  1,180,052  787,361  556,064  392,691  623,988

Loads Limited  918,394  919,154  607,877  424,348  310,517  494,806

PCI Automotive (Private) Limited  557,341  556,981  408,685  323,859  148,656  233,122

Metaline Industries (Private) Limited  351,346  351,346  220,261  151,999  131,085  199,347

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited  250,715  250,715  124,712  74,988  126,003  175,727

Auvitronics Limited  254,398  249,160  148,346  97,982  106,052  151,178

Razi Sons (Private) Limited  512,036  512,036  416,476  310,515  95,560  201,521

Tecno Fabrik (Private) Limited  217,981  217,981  127,020  83,479  90,961  134,502

Bahawalpur Engineering Limited  128,736  46,111  42,907  21,291  85,829  24,820

ST. Eng Services (Private) Limited  231,292  231,292  157,546  110,346  73,746  120,946

Thal Limited Engineering Division  176,841  148,796  103,893  74,680  72,948  74,116

Dawood Engineering (Private) Limited  174,298  129,326  101,556  67,446  72,742  61,880

National Automotive Components (Private) Limited  114,233  114,233  70,660  48,588  43,573  65,645

Halfman  108,940  108,940  65,564  44,351  43,376  64,589

Plastech Pakistan  40,007  4,980  5,564  4,868  34,443  112

Yusuf Auto Industries (Private) Limited  79,508  79,508  47,049  32,095  32,459  47,413

A-One Techniques (Private) Limited  108,922  108,922  78,188  61,498  30,734  47,424

Sanpak Engineering Industries (Private) Limited  96,235  100,883  66,991  58,348  29,244  42,535

Thermosole Industries (Private) Limited  77,687  77,687  50,870  37,465  26,817  40,222

AQ Industries  28,701  28,701  8,968  3,185  19,733  25,516

Fatima Industries (Private) Limited  54,476  63,961  35,256  35,271  19,220  28,690

Galaxy Polymer Engineering (Private) Limited  33,618  33,618  17,872  11,698  15,746  21,920

Electropolymers (Private) Limited  53,104  53,104  37,480  27,566  15,624  25,538

MGA Industries (Private) Limited  102,092  104,420  87,210  76,670  14,882  27,750

Baluchistan Wheels Limited  27,334  27,334  14,123  8,656  13,211  18,678

Shah Rubber Products  40,933  40,933  29,761  22,226  11,172  18,707

Engineering Excellence Company(Private) Limited  32,412  32,634  21,636  16,765  10,776  15,869

Rubatech Manufacturing Co(Private)Limited  28,215  28,215  19,846  15,275  8,369  12,940

Shahid Engineering Works  35,728  35,728  27,461  21,244  8,267  14,484

Alsons Auto Parts (Private) Limited  57,305  58,070  49,736  41,702  7,569  16,368

Hawks Engineering Services (Private) Limited  32,207  32,207  24,701  19,076  7,506  13,131

Peracha Engineering Co  12,010  12,010  6,356  4,204  5,654  7,806

Al-Huda Engineering (Private) Limited  12,740  12,740  7,909  5,641  4,831  7,099

Ravi Autos Sundar (Private) Limited  15,190  15,190  10,497  7,459  4,693  7,731

Noor Engineering Services (Private) Limited  18,924  18,924  14,428  12,518  4,496  6,406

Stanley Industries  14,329  16,588  10,170  10,162  4,159  6,426

Pak Orient Industries  10,835  10,835  6,733  4,804  4,102  6,031

Zia Engineering Works  9,563  8,932  5,788  4,226  3,775  4,706

Mehran Commercial Enterprises  7,637  7,637  3,931  2,609  3,706  5,028

United Mechanical Industries (Private) Limited  19,048  19,048  15,561  12,438  3,487  6,610

Shaheen Automotive (Private) Limited  15,735  15,788  12,880  10,507  2,855  5,281

Tecno Pack Telecom (Private) Limited  21,580  21,580  18,774  14,719  2,806  6,861

Al-Aftab Metals Engineering Ind. (Private) Limited  8,033  8,033  5,518  4,066  2,515  3,967

Tariq Engineering Products (Private) Limited  10,207  10,207  7,789  6,102  2,418  4,105

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021 For the year ended 31 December 2021

5.1.2 Dies include assets having book value of Rs. 2,169.16 million (2020: Rs. 3,157.38 million) which
are in the possession of 79 (2020: 79) vendors dispersed all over Pakistan and in a foreign
country for contract manufacturing of components

ANNUAL REPORT 2021ANNUAL REPORT 2021

9998

5.2 Depreciation charge for the year has been allocated  2021 2020
as follows:  Note ---- (Rupees in ‘000) ----

Cost of goods manufactured 34.1  3,096,047  3,219,941
Administrative expenses 36  168,524  183,721

 3,264,571  3,403,662

5.3 Details of disposals of property, plant and equipment

Particulars of tangible operating assets having net book value exceeding Rs. 500,000 disposed
off during the year are as follows:

Particulars Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value

Sale
Proceeds

Gain /
(Loss)

Mode of Disposal
Particulars
of Buyer

Relationship
with PSMC

 ----------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) -----------------------------------------------------------------

Motor Vehicles

Cultus VXL  1,482  643  839  839  -  As per Employee scheme Zarrin Akhter Employee

Swift Automatic  1,331  655  676  676  -  As per Employee scheme Anita Ashfaq Employee

Swift Automatic  1,331  655  676  676  -  As per Employee scheme Adnan Khan Employee

Air Conditioner  2,551  1,755  796  10  (786)  Scrap  S S Trading Vendor

Abrasive Cutting

Machine  1,137  213  924  1,065  141  As per Insurance policy EFU Insurer

Welding Jig  1,064  390  674  -  (674)  Write off   -  -

Back Door Respot Jig  968  355  613  -  (613)  Write off   -  -

Other items having net

book value of less than

Rs. 500,000 each  234,644  232,558  2,086  2,031  (55)

2021  244,508  237,224  7,284  5,297  (1,987)

2020  286,265  263,677  22,588  39,296  16,708

Cost
Accumulated depreciation

and impairment losses
Book value

 2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020

------------------------------------ (Rupees in 000) ----------------------------------------

Brothers Engineering Industries  9,512  12,891  7,112  9,019  2,400  3,872

Silver Falcon Engineering Corporation  4,504  4,504  2,277  1,444  2,227  3,060

Ushin Thailand  4,214  4,214  2,107  1,264  2,107  2,950

Aerotech Industries (Private) Limited  5,478  7,683  3,807  5,200  1,671  2,483

Indus Engineering  6,866  6,986  5,314  4,668  1,552  2,318

Javed Steel Manufacturing Works  3,665  2,282  2,166  2,035  1,499  247

Galaxy Enterprises  2,855  1,194  1,526  1,155  1,329  39

Alba Engineering Company  6,331  6,371  5,055  4,126  1,276  2,245

AB Engineering (Private) Limited  25,944  25,944  24,691  20,527  1,253  5,417

Darson Industries (Private) Limited  5,662  5,662  4,559  3,801  1,103  1,861

Masood Engineering Works  7,043  7,043  6,126  4,865  917  2,178

Standard Mechanical Works  1,765  1,765  1,075  746  690  1,019

Feroz Industries  4,804  4,804  4,364  3,683  440  1,121

Techmen Engineering  1,529  1,529  1,107  801  422  728

Automotive Components Limited  2,751  2,751  2,379  2,144  372  607

Ghandhara Tyre and Rubber Company Limited  19,025  19,025  18,667  16,240  358  2,785

Pioneer Plastic Industries  1,117  1,117  913  713  204  404

Ravi Autos Sheikhupura (Private) Limited  5,449  5,449  5,267  4,177  182  1,272

Jawed Metal Industries (Private) Limited  4,405  4,405  4,321  3,814  84  591

Pak Poly Engineering and Works  30  30  7  1  23  29

Super Engineering Company (Private) Limited  520  520  504  476  16  44

Cosmos Engineering  364  364  351  316  13  48

Zaib Engineering (Private) Limited  1,392  1,392  1,386  1,308  6  84

Asif Rubber Industries (Private) Limited  839  933  836  911  3  22

Asif Engg & Mechanical Works  2,093  2,093  2,093  2,023  -  70

Automate Industries (Private) Limited  362  362  362  362  -  -

Hybrid Technics (Private) Limited  291  291  291  286  -  5

Khan Engineering Works  24  24  24  23  -  1

Mehran Engineering Industries (Private) Limited  475  475  475  459  -  16

Mumtaz Engineering  2,913  2,913  2,913  2,838  -  75

Poly Crafts (Private) Limited  336  336  336  325  -  11

Pressed Steel Industries (Private) Limited  758  758  758  735  -  23

Sadiq Engineering Works  59  59  59  59  -  -

Super Tech Autoparts (Private) Limited  1,754  1,754  1,754  1,545  -  209

Tecnoline Industries  255  255  255  246  -  9

 6,416,302  6,242,718  4,247,147  3,085,334  2,169,155  3,157,384

5.4 Capital work-in-progress 2021 2020
---- (Rupees in ‘000) ----

Plant and machinery  5,608,356  524,031
Civil works  18,835  11,416

 5,627,191  535,447

5.4.1 Movement in capital work-in-progress

Opening balance  535,447  652,229
Additions during the year  5,721,115  635,630
Transfer to operating fixed assets  (629,371)  (752,412)
Closing balance  5,627,191  535,447

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021 For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021ANNUAL REPORT 2021

101100

6.1 Intangible assets

The following is a statement of intangible assets:

Years
Cost as at
01 January

2021

Additions
during the

year

(Retire-
ments)

during the
year

Cost as at
31 December

2021

Accumulated
amortization

as at 01
January 2021

Charge
during the

year

(Retire-
ments)

during the
year

Accumulated
amortization

as at 31
December

2021

Book value
 as at

31 December
2021

---------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------------------

License fees 3  344,983  -  -  344,983  197,966  114,995  -  312,961  32,022

Softwares 3  82,000  -  (16,354)  65,646  39,017  25,351  (16,354)  48,014  17,632

 426,983  -  (16,354)  410,629  236,983  140,346  (16,354)  360,975  49,654

6.2 This includes investment for new enterprise solution SAP S/4 HANA which will deployed in
near future.

6.3 Amortization charge has been allocated as follows:  2021 2020
 Note ---- (Rupees in ‘000) ----

Cost of goods manufactured 34.1  114,995  130,913
Administrative expenses 36  25,351  27,242

 140,346  158,155

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Suzuki
Houses

Showrooms Area Offices  Total

-------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------

Balance as at 01 January, 2020  10,838  73,846  60,275  144,959
Add:   Additions during the year  -  43,237  24,319  67,556
Less:   Disposals during the year  -  -  33,368  33,368
   Depreciation charge for the year  10,498  30,557  14,228  55,283
Balance as at 31 December, 2020  340  86,526  36,998  123,864

Balance as at 01 January, 2021  340  86,526  36,998  123,864
Add:   Additions during the year  -  34,685  -  34,685
Less:   Disposals during the year  -  -  -  -
   Depreciation charge for the year  340  32,424  13,326  46,090
Balance as at 31 December, 2021  -  88,787  23,672  112,459

The Company has lease contract of various premises acquired for office use. Lease tenure of
such premises ranges between 2 to 7 years.

The Company also has certain leases of Suzuki Houses with a lease term of 12 months or
less with low value. The Company applies ‘short term lease’ and lease of ‘low value assets’
recognition exemptions for these leases.

5.5 Particulars of immovable fixed assets

Particulars of immovable property (i.e. land and building) in the name of the Company are as
follows:

Location Classification
Unit of

measurement
 Total Area

Leasehold land DSU-13, Port Qasim, Karachi Leasehold Land Square meters  259,200